

08-43 JUL 03 2008

No. 07-

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William K. Suter, Clerk

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INTERNATIONAL RECTIFIER CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

IXYS CORPORATION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GLENN W. TROST
Counsel of Record
NANCY C. MORGAN
WHITE & CASE LLP
633 West Fifth Street
Suite 1900
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 620-7700

Counsel for Petitioner

216774



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. The Federal Circuit’s Ruling Eviscerates The Statutes And Rules Defining Appellate Jurisdiction And Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Decisions.	8

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. As A Practical Matter, The Federal Circuit's Ruling Nullifies The Applicable Statutes And Rules Governing Notices Of Appeal.	8
B. The Federal Circuit's Ruling Is Not Supported By This Court's Ruling In <i>Smith v. Barry</i> Or By This Court's Other Decisions.	14
II. The Federal Circuit's Ruling Creates A Conflict With Rulings In Other Circuits. . .	22
III. Review Is Needed To Clarify <i>Smith v. Barry</i> And Prevent The Erosion Of The Bounds Of Appellate Jurisdiction	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Federal Circuit Decided February 11, 2008	1a
Appendix B — Judgment Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Federal Circuit Dated February 11, 2008	16a
Appendix C — Order Denying Defendant Ixys Corporation’s “Motion To Extend Time To Appeal” Of The United States District Court For The Central District Of California Filed December 6, 2006	18a
Appendix D — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Federal Circuit Denying Petition For Rehearing And Rehearing En Banc Filed April 4, 2008	36a
Appendix E — Statute And Rules Involved ...	38a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Allah v. Superior Court</i> , 871 F.2d 887 (9th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Arrington v. U.S.</i> , 473 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	27, 28
<i>Barrett v. U.S.</i> , 105 F.3d 793 (2d Cir. 1997)	11, 27, 29
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001)	20, 21, 29
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2360 (2007)	9, 21, 28
<i>Browder v. Director, Dep't of Corrections</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978)	8
<i>Cel-A-Pak v. Cal. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 680 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1982)	24, 26
<i>Century Laminating, Ltd. v. Montgomery</i> , 595 F.2d 563 (10th Cir. 1979)	24, 25
<i>Coppedge v. U.S.</i> , 369 U.S. 438 (1962)	14, 16, 19, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cutting v. Bullerdick</i> , 178 F.2d 774 (9th Cir. 1949)	24
<i>Durr v. Nicholson</i> , 400 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Estrada v. Scribner</i> , 512 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Fallen v. U.S.</i> , 378 U.S. 139 (1964)	15, 16, 19, 21
<i>Faysound Ltd. v. Falcon Jet Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 339 (8th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	8
<i>Harris v. Ballard</i> , 158 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Haugen v. Nassau County Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 171 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Hollywood v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 886 F.2d 1228 (9th Cir. 1989)	24, 25, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Isert v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 461 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2006)	11, 23
<i>Main Drug, Inc. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 475 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>McMillan v. Barksdale</i> , 823 F.2d 981 (6th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Munden v. Ultra-Alaska Assocs.</i> , 849 F.2d 383 (9th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Pincay v. Andrews</i> , 389 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co.</i> <i>v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	9
<i>Rinaldo v. Corbett</i> , 256 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Rodgers v. Wyoming Attorney Gen.</i> , 205 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2000)	27, 28
<i>Scarborough v. Pargoud</i> , 108 U.S. 567 (1883)	9
<i>S.M. v. J.K.</i> , 262 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2001)	23, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Galley</i> , 919 F.2d 893 (4th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Sueiro Vázquez v. Torregrosa de la Rosa</i> , 494 F.3d 227 (1st Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Thomas v. Morton Int'l</i> , 916 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1990)	11, 27
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. F. & M. Schaefer Brewing Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 227 (1958)	7
<i>U.S. v. Little</i> , 392 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2004)	12, 27
<i>Van Wyk El Paso Inv., Inc.</i> <i>v. Dollar Rent-A-Car Sys.</i> , 719 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Williams v. Chater</i> , 87 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 1996)	22, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2107	1, 8, 9, 23
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 3 Advisory Committee Notes 1967 Adoption	16
Fed. R. App. P. 3 Advisory Committee Notes 1979 Amendments	16, 17
Fed. R. App. P. 3 Advisory Committee Notes 1993 Amendments	20
16A C. Wright, A. Miller & E. Cooper, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3949.6 (3d ed. 1999)	12
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(1)	9
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1)(A)	10
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1)(B)	10
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1)(C)	10
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	9
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)	3, 9
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	ii
